

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 18-1114 (consolidated with 18-1118, 18-1139, 18-1162)

**United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents.

ALLIANCE OF AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS; ASSOCIATION OF
GLOBAL AUTOMAKERS, INC.,
Intervenors for Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Agency Action by the United States
Environmental Protection Agency, No. EPA-83FR16077

**CORRECTED BRIEF OF PETITIONERS NATIONAL COALITION FOR
ADVANCED TRANSPORTATION, CONSOLIDATED EDISON
COMPANY OF NEW YORK, INC., NATIONAL GRID USA, NEW YORK
POWER AUTHORITY, AND THE CITY OF SEATTLE, BY AND
THROUGH ITS CITY LIGHT DEPARTMENT**

Kevin Poloncarz
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
One Front Street
San Francisco, CA 94111-5356
(415) 591-7070
kpoloncarz@cov.com

*Counsel for Petitioners Consolidated
Edison Company of New York, Inc.,
National Grid USA, New York Power
Authority, and The City of Seattle, by
and through its City Light Department*

February 25, 2019

Robert A. Wyman, Jr.
Joel C. Beauvais
Devin M. O'Connor
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2200
robert.wyman@lw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner National
Coalition for Advanced Transportation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT FOR PETITIONER NATIONAL COALITION FOR ADVANCED TRANSPORTATION	iv
RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT FOR PETITIONERS CONSOLIDATED EDISON COMPANY OF NEW YORK, INC. AND NATIONAL GRID USA	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	x
GLOSSARY.....	xiii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
STANDING	7
ARGUMENT	11
I. EPA’S REVISED DETERMINATION VIOLATES SECTION 12(H) AND IS ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS IN VIOLATION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT	11
A. The Revised Determination Violates Section 12(h) and Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	11
B. EPA’s Treatment of Electric Vehicles and Related Technologies Underscores the Revised Determination’s Fatal Defects.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Carpenters Industrial Council v. Zinke</i> , 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Clarke v. Securities Industry Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	11
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	8
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8, 9
<i>Delaware Department of Natural Resources & Environmental Control v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Energy Future Coalition v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 793 F.3d 141 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	10, 11
<i>Federal Communications Commission v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	13
<i>Friends of Animals v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 8
<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	10
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Ass’n of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	12, 13

Page(s)

National Environmental Development Ass’n’s Clean Air Project v. Environmental Protection Agency,
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014), *limited on other grounds*, 891 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 11

Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc. v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency,
655 F.2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1981)..... 12

Sierra Club v. Environmental Protection Agency,
292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 7, 8, 11

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 2, 12

42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)..... 1

40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h)..... 1, 2, 3

40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h)(2) 11

40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h)(4) 11, 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012)..... 12

83 Fed. Reg. 16,077 (Apr. 13, 2018) 1, 4, 9, 13, 14, 16

Benjamin Leard & Virginia McConnell, Resources for the Future,
New Markets for Credit Trading under US Automobile Greenhouse Gas and Fuel Economy Standards (May 2017),
<http://www.rff.org/files/document/file/RFF-Rpt-AutoCreditTrading.pdf> 9

Remarks by President Trump at American Center for Mobility,
Detroit Michigan (Mar. 15, 2017),
<https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-american-center-mobility-detroit-mi/> 3

Page(s)

U.S. EPA, Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards for Light-Duty
Vehicles: Manufacturer Performance Report for the 2016 Model
Year 23-25 (Jan. 2018),
<https://nepis.epa.gov/Exe/ZyPDF.cgi?Dockey=P100TGIA.pdf>8, 9
